

**COPY**

Certification of Word Count: 4,165

**SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO**

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO  
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2007)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT TITLE  
AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE FOR 2007-2008, #57

**Petitioner:**

JOSEPH B. BLAKE,  
Objector,

v.

**Respondents:**

JOANNE KING AND LARRY ELLINGSON,  
Proponents,

and

**Title Board:**

WILLIAM A. HOBBS, DANIEL L. CARTIN, and  
DANIEL DOMENICO.

**Attorneys for Petitioner:**

Douglas J. Friednash, #18128  
John M. Tanner #16233  
Susan F. Fisher, #33174  
Fairfield and Woods, P.C.  
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2400  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Phone: (303) 830-2400  
Facsimile: (303) 830-1033

FILED IN THE  
SUPREME COURT

APR 21 2008

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO  
SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 08SA91

**ANSWER BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Initiative Contains Multiple Subjects .....	1
II. The Title is Confusing, Unfair, Misleading, and Likely to Surprise the Voters in Hiding Key Provisions and Using a Catch Phrase.....	10
III. The Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Contain an Impermissible Catch Phrase, “Criminal Conduct” .....	13
IV. Referral Back to Legislative Staff for Subsequent Review and Comment Hearing Unnecessary .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Hurtado v. Brady</i> , 165 P.3d 871 (Colo. App. 2007).....	3
<i>In re Amendment to Art. XVI, Sect. 6, Colorado Const., Entitled "W.A.T.E.R. "</i> , 875 P.2d 861 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Initiative 1997-98 #112</i> , 962 P.2d 255 (Colo. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re Initiative 2005-2006 # 55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006) .....	6
<i>In re Initiative for 1997-98 #113</i> , 962 P.2d 970 (Colo. 1998).....	5
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>In re Initiative for 2005-2006 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Regan</i> , 151 P.3d 1281 (Colo. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006) .....	2, 6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause 2007-2008 #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007) .....	1
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	1
<i>In re Workers Comp Initiative</i> , 850 P.2d 144 (Colo. 1993).....	14
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary, Adopted April 4th, 1990, Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative on Surface Mining</i> , 797 P.2d 1275 (Colo. 1990).....	15
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Heiserman</i> , 898 P.2d 1049 (Colo. 1995).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Neece</i> , 727 F.2d 947 (10th Cir.1984) .....	3
<i>Silverstein v. Sisters of Charity</i> , 38 Colo. App. 286, 288, 559 P.2d 716, 718 (1976).....	3

<i>U.S. v. Nacchio</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 697382 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Waters Rights II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	2, 7, 8

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 241 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-116-101.....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-116-102.....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-116-107(5).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-606.....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7 COPRAC § 10.36.....	8
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1496 (7th ed. 1999).....	9
1 W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS 2 (5th ed. 1984) .....	9
